to widen and not to restrict the powers of the Company. 

IV. The liability of the members is limited. 

*V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is `10,75,43,00,000 (Rupees One Thousand Seventy-Five 
crore Forty-Three lakhs Only) divided into: 

• 9,95,43,00,000 (Nine Hundred Ninety-Five crore Forty-Three lakhs) Equity shares of face value ` 1 
(Rupee One Only) each; 

• 80,00,00,000 (Eighty crore) Zero Coupon Optionally Convertible Preference shares of `1 (Rupee 
One only) each. 

We the several persons whose names and addresses are subscribed are desirous of being formed into

[...]

a company in pursuance of this Memorandum of Association and we respectively agree to take the 
number of shares in the capital of the Company set opposite our respective names. 

* 1 By a Special Resolution passed on August 7, 1952, the Authorized Capital of the Company was increased from 
`25,00,000 (Rupees twenty five lakhs) to `50,00,000 (Rupees fifty lakhs) divided in to 50,000 shares of `100 
each. 

2 By an Ordinary Resolution passed on March 5, 1959, the Authorized Capital of the Company was further 
increased to ``1,00,00,000 (Rupees one crore) divided in to 1,00,000 Shares of `100 each.

[...]

4 By a Special Resolution passed on August 28, 1985, the Authorized Capital of the Company was further increased to 
`30,00,0000 (Rupees Three Crores Only) divided into 3,00,000 shares of `100 each. 

5 By an Ordinary Resolution passed on December 24, 1991, the Authorized Capital of the Company was further 
increased to `15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen crore only) divided into 15,00,000 ordinary shares of `100 each. 

6 By a Special Resolution passed on January 12, 1995, the face value of the Equity hares was sub- divided from 
`100 to `10 per Equity Share i.e. `15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen crore only) Authorized Capital of the Company 
divided into 1,50,00,000 Equity Shares of `10 each. 

7 By a Special Resolution passed on August 25, 2000, the face value of the Equity shares was further Sub-divided from 
`10 to `5 per Equity Shares i.e. 15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen crore only) Authorized Capital of the Company divided 
into 3,00,00,000 Equity shares of `5 each. 

8 By a Special Resolution passed on September 24, 2004, the face value of the Equity Shares was further sub-divided 
form `5 to `1 per Equity Share i.e. `15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen crore only) Authorized Capital of the Company 
divided into 15,00,00,000 Equity Share of `1 each. 

9 By a Special Resolution passed on October 17, 2011, the Authorized Capital of the Company was increased to 
`25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Five Crores Only) divided into 25,00,00.000 Shares of `1 each. 

10 By an Ordinary Resolution passed on March 19, 2014, the Authorized Capital of the Company was divided into 
23,00,00,000 Equity Shares of `1 each aggregating to `23,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Three Crore only) and 
2,00,00,000 Redeemable Preference Shares of `1 each aggregating to `2,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Crore only). 

11 By Special Resolution passed on November 21, 2016, the Authorized Capital of the Company was re-classified 
into 25,00,00,000 Equity Shares of `1 each aggregating to `25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Five crores only). 

12 The Authorised Share Capital of the Company increased from `25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Five crores only) to 
`355,00,00,000 (Rupees Three Hundred and Fifty Five Crores Only) pursuant to Amalgamation of Patel Realty 
(India) Limited with the Company approved by the National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT) Mumbai Bench 
vide its order dated July 06, 2017. 

13. By Special Resolution passed on March 20, 2020, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company was modified

[...]

to the extent of sub-dividing the existing 80 (Eighty) Zero Coupon Optionally Preference Shares of `1,00,00,000 
(Rupees One Crore Only) each to 80,00,00,000 (Eighty Crore) Zero Coupon Optionally Convertible Preference 
Shares of `1 (Rupee One Only) each. 

14. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company increased from `355,00,00,000 (Rupees Three Hundred and           Fifty 
Five crore Only) to `10,75,43,00,000 (Rupees One Thousand Seventy Five crore Forty Three lakhs Only) pursuant 
to the Scheme of Merger by Absorption of Patel Energy Resources Limited and PEL Power Limited and PEL 
Port Private Limited and Patel Energy Projects Private Limited and Patel Energy Assignment Private Limited